
In the
Supreme Court of the United States

DAVID KING, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

SYLVIA BURWELL, SECRETARY OF HEALTH
AND HUMAN SERVICES, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* SENATORS JOHN CORNYN,
TED CRUZ, ORRIN HATCH, MIKE LEE, ROB
PORTMAN, AND MARCO RUBIO; AND
REPRESENTATIVES MARSHA BLACKBURN, DAVE
CAMP, RANDY HULTGREN, DARRELL ISSA, PETE
OLSON, JOE PITTS, PETER J. ROSKAM, PAUL RYAN,
AND FRED UPTON IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

MICHAEL E. ROSMAN
CENTER FOR INDIVIDUAL
RIGHTS
1233 20th Street, N.W.
Suite 300
Washington, D.C. 20036

CARRIE SEVERINO
THE JUDICIAL EDUCATION
PROJECT
722 12th Street, N.W.
Fourth Floor
Washington, D.C. 20005

CHARLES J. COOPER
Counsel of Record
DAVID H. THOMPSON
HOWARD C. NIELSON, JR.
PETER A. PATTERSON
JOHN D. OHLENDORF
COOPER & KIRK, PLLC
1523 New Hampshire
Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 220-9600
ccooper@cooperkirk.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. Congress Has Not Granted the IRS Any Authority To Extend Premium Subsidies to Health Plans Offered Through an Exchange Established by the Federal Government.....	5
a. The Plain Text of the ACA Demonstrates that Premium Subsidies Are Available Only Through an Exchange Established by a State	5
b. The IRS’s Expansive Interpretation of the ACA’s Subsidy Provision Violates the Separation of Powers by Unraveling the Specific Compromises Crafted by Congress in Favor of an Interpretation Foreclosed by the Statutory Text.....	10
c. The ACA Should Not Be Interpreted To Delegate to the Executive a Decision with Such Broad-Ranging Consequences in So Cryptic a Fashion.....	22

II. The IRS's Regulation Was Not the Product of the Reasoned Decisionmaking Required of All Agency Action.....	30
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Action Alliance of Senior Citizens of Greater Phila. v. Sullivan</i> , 930 F.2d 77 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	3
<i>Artuz v. Bennett</i> , 531 U.S. 4 (2000)	16
<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002)	15
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2077 (2014)	10
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986)	10
<i>Chevron, USA, Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013)	22
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998)	10, 12
<i>D. Ginsberg & Sons v. Popkin</i> , 285 U.S. 204 (1932)	18
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Servs., Inc.</i> , 545 U.S. 546 (2005)	30
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	4, 17, 23, 27
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

<i>Halbig v. Burwell</i> , 758 F.3d 390 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	3, 8, 9, 18
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2652 (2013)	7
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 759 F.3d 358 (4th Cir. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kloekner v. Solis</i> , 133 S. Ct. 596 (2012)	29
<i>Lamie v. United States Tr.</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004)	29, 30
<i>Los Angeles Cnty. v. Davis</i> , 440 U.S. 625 (1979)	3
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992)	18
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v.</i> <i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	30
<i>National Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012)	29
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2550 (2014)	10
<i>OPM v. Richmond</i> , 496 U.S. 414 (1990)	24
<i>Pension Benefit Guar. Corp. v. LTV Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 633 (1990)	23
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2065 (2012).....	16
<i>Ragsdale v. Wolverine World Wide, Inc.</i> , 535 U.S. 81 (2002).....	19
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987).....	15, 18
<i>Schuette v. Coalition To Defend Affirmative Action, Integration & Immigrant Rights & Fight for Equality by Any Means Necessary (BAMN)</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1623 (2014).....	9, 10
<i>TVA v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978).....	11
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 471 U.S. 84 (1985).....	20
<i>United States v. Standard Oil Co.</i> , 332 U.S. 301 (1947).....	23
<i>Utility Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014).....	12, 20, 23
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	10
CONSTITUTIONAL & STATUTORY PROVISIONS, REGULATIONS, AND RULES	
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 9, cl. 7	23
U.S. CONST. art. II, § 3	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

5 U.S.C.

§ 706(2)(A) 30

§ 706(2)(C) 30

26 U.S.C. § 36B..... *passim*

42 U.S.C.

§ 300gg-91(d)(21)..... 8, 9

§ 18031(b)(1)..... 6

§ 18031(d)(1)..... 8, 9

§ 18041(c)(1)6, 8, 9, 15

§ 18043(a)(1)..... 8

§ 18071(f)(2)..... 25

26 C.F.R. § 1.36B-1(k) 11

45 C.F.R. § 155.20 11

ACA § 1562(a)(2)(A)..... 19

ACA § 1562(c)(12)..... 19

ACA § 1563 19

ACA § 10107 19

SUP. CT. R. 37.3(a) 1

SUP. CT. R. 37.6..... 1

OTHER

3 JOSEPH STORY, COMMENTARIES ON THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES (1st ed. 1833) 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

7 THE WORKS OF ALEXANDER HAMILTON (John C. Hamilton ed., 1851).....	23
AMY BURKE ET AL., PREMIUM AFFORDABILITY, COMPETITION, AND CHOICE IN THE HEALTH INSURANCE MARKETPLACE, 2014 (ASPE Research Brief) (June 18, 2014), http://goo.gl/e9zgzg	24
ASPE, HEALTH INSURANCE MARKETPLACE: SUMMARY ENROLLMENT REPORT FOR THE INITIAL ANNUAL OPEN ENROLLMENT PERIOD (Issue Brief) (May 1, 2014), http://goo.gl/qmr9Ph	27
ASPE, HOW MANY INDIVIDUALS MIGHT HAVE MARKETPLACE COVERAGE AFTER THE 2015 OPEN ENROLLMENT PERIOD? (Issue Brief) (Nov. 10, 2014), http://goo.gl/NqDgui	25
Audio: Jonathan Gruber at Jewish Community Center of San Francisco (Jan. 10, 2012), JCCSF.ORG, http://goo.gl/Vebg4v	14
Carrie Budoff Brown, <i>Nelson: National Exchange a Dealbreaker</i> , POLITICO (Jan. 25, 2010, 7:59 PM), http://goo.gl/BloeHy	12
Catherine Rampell, <i>Academic Built Case for Mandate in Health Care Law</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Mar. 29, 2012, http://goo.gl/zht5UU	12
CBO, AN UPDATE TO THE BUDGET AND ECONOMIC OUTLOOK: 2014 TO 2024 (Aug. 2014), http://goo.gl/MEAKLZ	26, 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

CBO, UPDATED ESTIMATES OF THE EFFECTS OF THE INSURANCE COVERAGE PROVISIONS OF THE AFFORDABLE CARE ACT, APRIL 2014, http://goo.gl/iEeX0b	25, 26
Daniel B. Rodriguez & Barry R. Weingast, <i>The Paradox of Expansionist Statutory Interpretations</i> , 101 NW. U. L. REV. 1207 (2007)	21
Interview with United States Senator Ben Nelson by LifeSiteNews.com (Jan. 26, 2010), <i>see</i> http://goo.gl/2fDY1J	13
John F. Manning, <i>The Absurdity Doctrine</i> , 116 HARV. L. REV. 2387 (2003)	16
JONATHAN GRUBER, HEALTH CARE REFORM: WHAT IT IS, WHY IT'S NECESSARY, HOW IT WORKS, <i>A Note About the Author</i> (2011).....	13
Jonathan Gruber, Written Testimony Before the H. Comm. on Oversight & Gov't Reform (Dec. 9, 2014), <i>available at</i> http://goo.gl/eiOPax	15
<i>Open Enrollment Week 4: December 6–December 12, 2014</i> , HHS.GOV (Dec. 16, 2014), http://goo.gl/WEKf4u	25
STAFF OF H. COMM. ON OVERSIGHT & GOV'T REFORM AND H. COMM. ON WAYS & MEANS, 113TH CONG., ADMINISTRATION CONDUCTED INADEQUATE REVIEW OF KEY ISSUES PRIOR TO EXPANDING HEALTH LAW'S TAXES AND SUBSIDIES (Feb. 5, 2014), http://goo.gl/5thZ4J	2, 3, 31, 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

UNITED STATES SENATOR TED CRUZ, THE LEGAL LIMIT: THE OBAMA ADMINISTRATION’S AT- TEMPTS TO EXPAND FEDERAL POWER—REPORT NO. 2 (Dec. 9, 2013), http://goo.gl/BX5oer	2
Video: Jonathan Gruber at Noblis (Jan. 18, 2012), YOUTUBE.COM, http://goo.gl/ QRFnL4	13, 14, 15
